which ended June 30, 2004 and 2003.  The  overstatement  of expenses
   was  $2,000  and  $3,000  for the first six months of 2004 and 2003,
   respectively.  During the first quarter of fiscal 2005,  the Company
   corrected  the  internal   control   deficiency  that  led  to  such
   over-accrual.

Edgar Filing: CASTELLE \CA\ - Form 10-Q/A

9

   The following  tables  summarize the impact of the  adjustments  described
   above (amounts in thousands, except per share data):

   9

   Reconciliation of Condensed Consolidated Statements of Earnings

   For the three months ended   For the six months ended
   June 30, 2004   June 30, 2004
   ---------------------------------------   ---------------------------------------
   As reported   Adjustments   As restated   As reported   Adjustments   As restated
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

Sales:
   Products   $ 2,090   --   $ 2,090   $ 4,102   --   $ 4,102
   Services   627   (26)   601   1,173   (45)   1,128
   -----------------------------------   -----------------------------------
   Net sales   2,717   (26)   2,691   5,275   (45)   5,230

Cost of sales
   Products   592   --   592   1,231   --   1,231
   Services   --   216   216   --   414   414
   -----------------------------------   -----------------------------------
   Total cost of sales   592   216   808   1,231   414   1,645

   Gross Profit   2,125   (242)   1,883   4,044   (459)   3,585

Operating expenses:
   Research and engineering   428   --   428   842   --   842
   Sales and marketing   892   (217)   675   1,686   (416)   1,270
   General and administrative   508   --   508   973   --   973
   -----------------------------------   -----------------------------------
   Total operating expenses   1,828   (217)   1,611   3,501   (416)   3,085

   Operating income   297   (25)   272   543   (43)   500

Other income/(expense), net   (5)   --   (5)   (6)   --   (6)

   -----------------------------------   -----------------------------------
Income before provision for/(benefit
from) income taxes   292   (25)   267   537   (43)   494

Provision for (benefit from) income taxes   121   --   121   219   --   219

   -----------------------------------   -----------------------------------
   Net income   $   171   ($25)   $   146   $   318   ($43)   $   275
   ===================================   ===================================

Net income per common share:
   Basic   $  0.05   ($0.01)   $  0.04   $  0.09   ($0.01)   $  0.08
   ===================================   ====================================
   Diluted   $  0.04   ($0.01)   $  0.03   $  0.07   ($0.01)   $  0.06
   ===================================   ===================================

Shares used in per share calculation
   Basic   3,573   3,573   3,536   3,536
   ===================================   ===================================
   Diluted   4,428   4,428   4,439   4,439

Edgar Filing: CASTELLE \CA\ - Form 10-Q/A

10

   ===================================   ===================================

   10

   For the three months ended   For the six months ended
   June 30, 2003   June 30, 2003
   As reported   Adjustments   As restated   As reported   Adjustments   As restated
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

Sales:
   Products   $ 2,050   --   $ 2,050   $ 4,151   --   $ 4,151
   Services   461   (10)   451   860   (15)   845
   -----------------------------------   -----------------------------------
   Net sales   2,511   (10)   2,501   5,011   (15)   4,996

Cost of sales
   Products   573   --   573   1,270   --   1,270
   Services   --   176   176   --   348   348
   -----------------------------------   -----------------------------------
   Total cost of sales   573   176   749   1,270   348   1,618

   Gross Profit   1,938   (186)   1,752   3,741   (363)   3,378

Operating expenses:
   Research and engineering   429   --   429   784   --   784
   Sales and marketing   760   (178)   582   1,495   (351)   1,144
   General and administrative   509   --   509   966   --   966
   -----------------------------------   -----------------------------------
   Total operating expenses   1,698   (178)   1,520   3,245   (351)   2,894

   Operating income   240   (8)   232   496   (12)   484

Other income/(expense), net   (10)   --   (10)   (21)   --   (21)

   -----------------------------------   -----------------------------------
Income before provision for/(benefit
from) income taxes   230   (8)   222   475   (12)   463

Provision for (benefit from) income taxes   2   --   2   4   --   4

   -----------------------------------   -----------------------------------
   Net income   $   228   ($8)   $   220   $   471   ($12)   $   459
   ===================================   ===================================

Net income per common share:
   Basic   $  0.07   --   $  0.07   $  0.15   ($0.01)   $  0.14
   ===================================   ===================================
   Diluted   $  0.06   ($0.01)   $  0.05   $  0.12   ($0.01)   $  0.11
   ===================================   ===================================

Shares used in per share calculation
   Basic   3,200   3,200   3,223   3,223
   ===================================   ===================================
   Diluted   4,138   4,138   4,010   4,010
   ===================================   ===================================

Edgar Filing: CASTELLE \CA\ - Form 10-Q/A

11

   11

   Summary of Adjustments to Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets

   As of June 30, 2004   As of December 31, 2003
   ------------------------------------------   -----------------------------------------
   As reported   Adjustments   As restated   As reported   Adjustments   As restated

Current liabilities:
   Accrued liabilities   $  1,519   $   24   $  1,495   $  1,759   $   22   $  1,737
   Deferred revenue   996   (91)   1,087   909   (46)   955
   Total current liabilities   2,947   (67)   3,014   2,998   (24)   3,022
   Total liabilities   2,969   (67)   3,036   3,027   (24)   3,051

Shareholders' equity:
   Accumulated deficit   (22,164)   (67)   (22,231)   (22,482)   (24)   (22,506)
   Total shareholders' equity   5,266   (67)   5,199   4,776   (24)   4,752
   Total liabilities and shareholders'
   equity   $  8,235   --   $  8,235   7,803   --   7,803

3.   Revenue Recognition:

   We recognize revenue based on the provisions of Staff Accounting  Bulletin
   No. 104 "Revenue  Recognition," AICPA Statement of Position No. 97-2 ("SOP
   97-2")   "Software   Revenue   Recognition,"   as  amended  by  SOP  98-9,
   "Modification of SOP 97-2, Software Revenue  Recognition,  with Respect to
   Certain  Transactions,"  and Statement of Financial  Accounting  Standards
   ("SFAS") No. 48 "Revenue Recognition When Right of Return Exists."

   The  Company  uses  the  residual  method  to  recognize  revenue  when an
   agreement  includes one or more elements to be delivered at a future date.